

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY D/B/A)
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER)
_____)

CASE NO. 2002-00138

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH)
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION)
807 KAR 5:041, SECTION 3)

O R D E R

It appearing that Kentucky Power Company d/b/a American Electric Power and Commission Staff have entered into a Settlement Agreement disposing of all issues in this proceeding, and this Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the hearing scheduled for August 13, 2002 is cancelled.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 2nd day of August, 2002.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

W. H. Fowler
Deputy Executive Director